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ALTITUDE CONTINUES TO DELIVER RECORD BREAKING RESULTS

Financial Highlights

·      Adjusted bas ic earnings  per share increased by 60.1% to 2.61p (2023: 1.63p)
·      Bas ic earnings  per share increased by 78.2% to 0.98p (2023: 0.55p)
·      Group revenues increased by £5.2 mi l l ion to £24.0 mi l l ion, 33.0% at constant currency (2023: £18.8 mi l l ion)
·      Gross  profi t increased 25.1% at constant currency by £1.8 mi l l ion to £10.4 mi l l ion (2023: £ 8.6 mi l l ion)
·      We are proud to report a  record Group adjusted opera,ng profit* growing by 30.2% at constant currency to £2.4

mi l l ion (2023: £2.0 mi l l ion)
·      Cash inflow from opera,ng ac,vi,es  increased by £0.6 mi l l ion to £2.1 mi l l ion (2023: inflow £1.6m) driven by

s igni ficant revenue growth and increased trading activi ties
·      Cash remained robust at £1.2 mi l l ion (2023: £1.2 mi l l ion) fol lowing increased levels  of investment, highl igh,ng

our financial  s tabi l i ty.
·      The Group increased i ts  total  financing faci l i,es  to $3.5 mi l l ion (2023: $2.0 mi l l ion) to support working capital

fluctuations  and future substantia l  growth in Merchanting. The faci l i ty i s  undrawn at the year end.

*O pera�ng profit before share-based payment charges, amor�sa�on of intangible assets, deprecia�on of tangible assets and
exceptional charges

Key corporate developments and operational highlights

·      The Group enjoyed another record year, doubl ing revenues s ince F Y22 and increas ing adjusted opera,ng profit*
by 2.25 times in the same two-year period

·      The Group's  investment in Merchan,ng growth is  the s ignificant growth driver supported by the Services  divis ion
which continued to outpace the greater promo industry

·      The US del ivered adjusted opera,ng profit growth before central  costs  of 17% reaching $4.8 mi l l ion (2023: $4.1
mi l l ion)

·      The Group's  disrup,ve col legiate Gear Shop solu,on con,nued to expand with 7 new contracts  s ince H Y24 and
continues  to have a strong pipel ine of opportunities  this  financial  year

·      UGS has  19 campus programmes at 22 loca,ons, with a  total  l i fe,me contract value of c$45 mi l l ion and $9
mi l l ion (2023: 5 active contracts  of $1 mi l l ion) annual ised average expected revenues

·      AC S con,nued to add s ignificant revenue growth, further growing annual ised expected revenues by 32% to $18
mil l ion (2023: $13.6 mi l l ion) from both recruitment and organic growth

·      ACS has  started FY25 of with an additional  $2 mi l l ion of wins  to reach $20 mi l l ion annual ised expected revenue
·      Services  revenue has  grown by 5.6%, del ivering 90.5% gross  margin
·      US AI M membership has  con,nued to grow, and currently totals  2,262 members , up from 1,917 at acquis i,on,

consol ida,ng i ts  pos i,on as  one of the largest and strongest distributor organisa,ons, recently being named  a
top distributor by the industry trade association PPAI

 

Please note that percentages are calculated based on unrounded numbers as reported in the primary statements.

 

Notice of Annual General meeting ("AGM")

The Company also gives  no,ce that i ts  AGM wi l l  be held at the offices of Zeus, 125 O ld Broad Street, 12th F loor, London,
EC2N 1AR on 23 September 2024 at 11 a.m. The No,ce of AGM and the Annual  Report for the year ended 31 March 2024 wi l l
be posted to shareholders  and wi l l  be avai lable on the Group's  website (https://www.alti tudeplc.com/reports-results ) in
due course.

 

Nichole Stella, Group CEO of Alti tude, said:

"F Y24 was a con�nua�on of the accelerated growth we achieved in F Y23, and once again we achieved record-breaking results
for the Group. It was a year that required intense focus on delivery in new markets and ensuring con�nued scale within our core
industry. F Y25 has started strongly, with commercial growth in Merchan�ng and with Services con�nuing to outperform the
wider industry. We remain excited about our growth potential, and continue to trade in line with market expectations."
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Nichole Stel la , Chief Executive Officer
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Chairman's Statement
I am pleased to report that the Group has shown strong performance in F Y 24 and once again delivered excellent revenue
growth.
 
The management team have con,nued to del iver on our growth strategy and have bui l t out a  divers ified offering in
strategical ly aPrac,ve markets . The del ivery of a  large number of Gear Shop contracts  and substan,al  growth in our AC S
affiliates  in the last financial  year complements  our tradi,onal  strengths  in servicing the promo,onal  products  industry.
The Group del ivered 28% revenue growth to £24.0 mi l l ion (2023: £18.8 mi l l ion). Highl igh,ng the importance of our
Merchan,ng divis ion, the Group grew gross  profit by £1.8 mi l l ion to £10.4 mi l l ion (2023: £8.6 mi l l ion) with £1.6 mi l l ion of
the growth being driven by Merchan,ng. The high margin service divis ion remains  a  materia l  contributor to the Group's
adjusted opera,ng profit, which increased by 23% to £2.4 mi l l ion (2023: £2.0 mi l l ion), a lmost 10% ahead of market
expecta,ons. This  i s  an excel lent result and is  testament to the con,nued del ivery of our strategy and the power of our
bus iness  model .
 
We con,nue to invest in the development of our technology and marke,ng plaQorms to provide our AI M distributors , AC S
Affi l iates  and Preferred Partner suppl iers  with market leading capabi l i ties . I n addi,on, we have invested in our Gear Shops
to expand our reach and in the underlying systems and processes  of the Group to drive benefits  in opera,onal  gearing as
we scale.

Year in Focus
Establishing a strong foothold within the Collegiate market whilst growing our Affiliates and outperforming the market in
the Promotional Products Industry has taken effort and places us well for future growth.
 
I n January 2023 we launched our third phys ical  Gear Shop and by the end of March 2024 we landed with 16 l ive contracts .
We also improved the qual i ty within that number exi,ng 2 'onl ine only' smal l  s tores  but replacing with 13 more strategic
contracts . Going l ive at 15 loca,ons mostly in March to August i s  an extraordinary achievement and I  commend the team
on i ts  del ivery. F Y25 has  started with a  further 7 contract wins  and churn of 3 contracts  in a  season which is  s,l l  open to
win more contracts  as  we progress  through the year.

O ur AC S Affil iates , aRer doubl ing in annual ised expected revenues during the prior year, has  again grown by 32% from a
mix of Affil iate recruitment and organic growth. We are seeing the materia l  revenue growth aris ing from the prior year's
wins  and we look forward to securing additional  Affi l iates  to ACS in FY25.

The promo,onal  products  industry, as  reported by AS I  Research, showed a s lowdown in growth throughout F Y24 with
September to December 2023 being flat year on year. This  brought industry growth rates  for the calendar year 2023 to 1.2%
(Calendar 2022: 11.4%) with our own underlying Services  growth rate achieving 5.6% in F Y24. O ur abi l i ty to exceed the
industry benchmark is  testament to our compel l ing offer, high-qual i ty membership and partner network. We wi l l
continuously strive to grow further in a  competitive and fragmented market.

I n a  year where the bus iness  model  of the Group has  substan,al ly evolved we have managed our cash pos i,on highly
effec,vely. Del ivering net increase in cash and cash equivalents  of £0.1 mi l l ion (2023: increase £0.2 mi l l ion) in a  year
where we increased capital  investment by 62.5% to £1.8 mi l l ion (2023: £1.1 mi l l ion), whi lst bui lding in organic growth is  a
s ignificant achievement. We extended our exis,ng credit faci l i ty from $1.5 mi l l ion to $3.0 mi l l ion which supports  the up-
front investment in fit out and inventory for our Gear Shop contracts  and other rou,ne working capital  fluctua,ons. The
faci l i ty has  been secured ahead of ,me and wi l l  be under constant review at each annual  renewal . The Group has  u,l ised
its  faci l i ty during the year, but is  debt free at the year end and the faci l i ty remains  in place to support future growth as
opportunity arises .

Management have outperformed in what has  been a transforma,ve year for the Group. They have del ivered above market
expectations  for the second year running, and I have confidence in them continuing to del iver excel lent performance.
 
Looking Forward
A bus iness  only moves  forward though the ski l l s  and dedica,on of i ts  people. O n behalf of the Board, I  would l ike to thank
al l  the Alti tude Group's  employees  for their hard work and pass ion which has  del ivered another strong set of results .

As  we move through 2024 and 2025, we wi l l  focus  on increas ing profitabi l i ty and strengthening our pos i,on within the
Col legiate market. Con,nued focus  on promo,onal  products  strategic partnerships  within AI M and scal ing our Affil iate
model  are further priori ties .

The Management team have overcome many opera,onal  chal lenges  to del iver the bus iness  we have today and retain the
hunger to further improve and win new bus iness . I  am confident we have the right team in place under the dynamic and
agi le leadership of Nichole to continue del ivery of our strategy.

Despite the s lowdown in the promo,onal  products  market, we have del ivered excel lent growth in revenues and profits  for
the third consecu,ve year. We wi l l  con,nue to execute on our strategy to ensure we provide sustainable performance year
on year. As  ever we remain commiPed to l i s tening to and del ivering superior value to our stakeholders  and look forward to
the exciting opportunities  that l ie ahead.

 
 
David Smith
Non-Executive Chairman
29 July 2024

Chief Executive's Statement
 
Financial  year 2024 ("F Y24") saw a con,nua,on of Al,tude's  accelerated organic scale, expansion and del ivery of more
Group record-breaking results . We reported growth across  our services  divis ions  and affil iate program, outstripping the
wider promo,onal  product industry in YOY growth, which industry body P PAI  reported grew by 2.24% in 2023 and reported
sales  figures  of $26.1 bi l l ion (2022: $25.5 bi l l ion). Addi,onal ly, the Group's  reputa,on within the special ty educa,on
market continues  to grow with the nationwide launch and del ivery of our newly contracted Gear Shops.

O ur teams focus  on performance and relentless  pursuit of growth, once again del ivered a year of outstanding results  for
the Group. For F Y24, we del ivered an increase in revenues of 33.0% at constant currency to £24 mi l l ion (2023: £18.8
mi l l ion) and Group adjusted opera,ng profit* increased by 30.2% at constant currency to £2.4 mi l l ion (2023: £2 mi l l ion).
The US opera,ons del ivered an adjusted opera,ng profit before central  costs  increase of 17% to $4.8 mi l l ion (2023: $4.1
mi l l ion), which has  powered our abi l i ty to scale the bus iness  organical ly.

 
Operational Excellence
We priori,se con,nuous improvement and opera,onal  efficiency by u,l is ing strategies  for process  op,misa,on, scal ing
programs, and enhancing technology. Recent opera,onal  streaml ining has  enabled reinvestment in our bus iness , fuel l ing
pipel ine growth and new revenue opportuni,es. This  focus  enhances  our agi l i ty in adap,ng to market changes  and seizing
new opportuni,es. Examples  include op,mis ing supply chain logis,cs  and upgrading produc,on systems for increased
efficiency.

Services & Merchanting



Services & Merchanting
I n F Y24 the Group del ivered growth across  both i ts  Global  Services  programmes and i ts  US based Merchan,ng
programmes. The Global  Services  divis ion del ivered con,nued growth of 5.6% at constant currency reaching £8.7 mi l l ion
(2023: £8.5 mi l l ion). W hi lst tempered fol lowing the post-covid boom of F Y 2023, our Services  programmes con,nue to
del iver high gross  margins  and support our organic growth strategies . S imultaneously, our Merchan,ng Revenue
experienced a 55.8% at constant currency increase, total l ing £15.3 mi l l ion (2023: £10.2 mi l l ion). These results  are evidence
of our bus iness 's  accompl ishments  in expanding market influence and broadening our revenue sources.

O ur services  programs have a worldwide presence, encompass ing members  in a l l  US states , Canada, and the UK . At year
end, our global  membership totals  2,509 (2023: 2,476), represen,ng an es,mated share of the promo,onal  products
aggregate sales  figure of $3.0 bi l l ion (2023: $2.9 bi l l ion) and an average annual  turnover per member of $1.2 mi l l ion
(2023: $1.2 mi l l ion). Addi,onal ly, we con,nue to have str ong supply partners  with more than 300 P referred Partners
spanning the US, Canada, and the UK.

I n contrast, our Merchan,ng programs are exclus ively focused in the US, and are steadi ly expanding across  the country.
Our specia l ty educa,on Gear Shops have grown exponen,al ly in the year achieving 600% growth in the year. We have bui l t
on both our l ive contracts  and learnings  in a  new market - adding stronger campus partners  and releas ing smal l  onl ine low
yield contracts .  Addi,onal ly, the team has  bui l t a  sol id reputa,on within the market and we an,cipate con,nued scal ing
in this  market. W ith our team's  growing knowledge, we are able to be more selec,ve in the campus programs we agree to
serve and can approach larger insti tutions  with confidence as  we continue to compete against the large legacy providers .

O ur affil iate programme, AC S, con,nues to mature and gain brand recogni,on.  The divis ion con,nues to recruit high-
cal ibre promo,onal  product sales  profess ionals  to join AC S. These sales  profess ionals  act as  our sales  agent and in return
we provide access  to our P referred Partner network and administra,ve, accoun,ng and financial  ass istance. AC S grew by
32%, highl igh,ng the strong emphasis  we place on recruitment of high-qual i ty affil iates  and our commitment to
maintaining exceptional  qual i ty standards.

Technology
O ur technology is  the heart of our opera,ons, spanning both the Services  and Merchan,ng segments  of our bus iness . We
con,nue to work within an agi le framework focused on con,nuous improvement. I n the year we have maintained a
steadfast investment in enhancing our systems through integra,ons, and systema,c systems and feature upgrades. This
focus  empowers  us  to cons istently del iver excep,onal  services  to our cl ients  and aPract larger members , affil iates  and
campus cl ients .

Last year we introduced notable partnerships  l ike Ful ly P romoted, a  global  franchise group, that chose our order
management plaQorm aRer conduc,ng a comprehensive industry-wide review of over 20 tech providers . Today, we
con,nue to grow with Ful ly P romoted serving more than 90 franchisees  in the US and now Canada. Addi,onal ly, we are
now the exclus ive technology provider for a l l  new Franchisees  and have recently been named 'Vendor of the Year' at the
Ful ly Promoted 'World Expo'.

Credit Facility
We were also pleased to report in the financial  year that the Group secured an increase in i ts  faci l i ties  (the "Facilities") with
TD Bank N.A. total l ing $3.2 mi l l ion, previous ly $1.7m. The faci l i,es  increase was secured from con,nued successful
del ivery across  a l l  areas  of the bus iness . The Faci l i,es  have no s ignificant financial  covenants  and  wi l l  provide access  to
non-di lu,ve funding to support the con,nued execu,on of the Group's  growth strategy. The main Faci l i ty was  undrawn at
the year end and is  renewed annual ly.
 
Trading Progress
Services
Throughout the financial  year our focus  remained squarely on driving efficiency, inves,ng in and expanding our pipel ines
and promo,ng growth across  our major routes  to revenue growth through our services  programs, including our P referred
Partner Program, technology service fees , marketing service fees , subscription fees, and product fees  via:

·    Driving growth for our Preferred Partners ;
·    Retention and continued growth in the AIM membership of high-qual i ty promotional  product distributors ;
·    Helping selected Preferred Partners  grow their share of the total  AIM purchase pipel ine;
·    Suppor,ng AI M distributor members  grow their bus iness  to end-user cl ients  and driving the end-users  to purchase

through preferred vendors  and programs, a l l  of which drives  revenue and profits  to AI M and benefits  the Group as  a
whole; continuing to increase member uti l i sation of the AIM Tech Suite.
 

Merchanting
The financial  year saw growth across  i ts  Merchanting segments  via:
 

·    The Group's  Gear Shop divis ion won s ignificant contracts , del ivered the na,onal  launch of the new contracts  on
,me and benefited from these wins  in F Y24. As  a  new and disrup,ve service provider in the space, we have
garnered aPen,on and entered into new partnerships  that accelerated growth in F Y24 and wi l l  con,nue to drive
growth of the divis ion in F Y25 and beyond. I n addi,on, we began efforts  to provide longer term efficiencies  in
supply logistics  and inventory management which wi l l  benefi t the Group in FY25 and beyond.
 

·    AI M's  premium enhanced member service marketed as  AC S requires  mandatory use of the ful l  AI M Tech suite and
offers  technology driven back-office support, procurement u,l is ing our supply chain rela,onships , on which the
Group is  the principal  in the sale and pays  the sales  agent a  commiss ion.

Market Opportunities
We con,nue to see notable momentum within our Group as  we explore promis ing opportuni,es  in adjacent markets .
Specifical ly, our key areas  of interest within the higher educa,on service provider sector. W ithin the es,mated $12 bi l l ion
higher educa,on market, our Gear Shop solu,on has  proven to be disrup,ve and has  garnered much interest. We remain
intens ively focused on expanding our pipel ine, securing deals , and innova,ng within this  adjacent market. W ith addi,onal
mul,-year contracts  a l ready s igned this  financial  year, we view this  as  a  crucia l  area for substan,al  growth in both the
short and long term for our Group.
 
At present, the Group con,nues to boast a  network of 2,262 distributors  in North America, accoun,ng for approximately
10% of the total  distributor companies  in the industry. As  noted previous ly, P PAI 's  market research es,mates  the current
s ize of the U.S. promo,onal  products  market in 2023, experienced tempered growth in the year of 2.24% to a  market s ize of
$26.1 bi l l ion. Their report further noted, "W hi le another mi lestone, this  represents  a  net nega,ve for the industry. The
growth rate for 2023 was 2.24%, fa i l ing to outpace infla,on, which has  not dipped below 3% s ince March 2021." W hi le the
industry experienced s lower growth rates  in the year, 63% of distributors  are bul l i sh on growth for the new year. The Group,
with our Services  and AC S affil iate divis ion of Merchan,ng, eas i ly outstripped the wider market growth in i ts  market share
gains  down to both affil iate recruitment as  wel l  as  from our exis,ng affil iates  and we an,cipate this  accelerated growth
continuing through this  new financial  year.
 
We have a highly ski l led management team and advanced technology tai lored to the markets  we serve. Pairing our ongoing
industry expansion and our successful  entrance i n to the higher educa,on market we are confident in the Group's
continued s igni ficant opportunities .
 



 
Our People & Our Commitment
O ur workforce and community are the cornerstone of our organisa,on. We are commiPed to nurturing employee
development and cul,va,ng a suppor,ve and inclus ive culture that celebrates  the accompl ishments  and contribu,ons of
every team member, from entry-level  to execu,ve pos i,ons. We priori,se crea,ng an environment where individuals  can
thrive and grow profess ional ly, fostering a  sense of belonging and engagement. O ur dedica,on to recognis ing and
rewarding achievements  ensures  that each employee feels  valued and mo,vated, enhancing overal l  morale and
produc,vity across  the organisa,on. Throughout the year, we con,nued to priori,se internal  promo,ons, enabl ing 16
individuals  to advance their careers  and expand their ski l l  sets .
 
Diversity, Equity & Inclusion
O ur organisa,on ful ly embraces  and upholds  the values  of divers i ty, equity, and inclus ion (D EI ). These principles  play a
vita l  role in how we form our teams, develop our leaders , and establ ish col labora,ve, innova,ve, and inclus ive
environments  within the Al,tude Group and our wider industry. O ur inclus ive culture fosters  a  range of perspec,ves,
encourages  open and honest discuss ions, and empowers  each individual  within our team and the broader communi,es  we
serve.

Community Engagement & Giving Back
At Al,tude, we are a  forward-thinking organisa,on that integrates  ES G principles  into our everyday opera,ons. Our
commitment to community engagement and giving back is  core to who we are and what we bel ieve to be vi ta l  for the overal l
success  and wel l -being of society. We view our commitment to community engagement not just as  corporate duty but a
defining core value of the bus iness . O ur goal  i s  to represent pos i,ve change and commitment to corporate responsibi l i ty
that contributes  to a  more inclus ive res i l ient society that works  towards  the betterment of a l l .
 
A notable ini,a,ve launched in F Y23 and expanded in F Y24 is  our Gear Shop divis ion's  Educa,onal  Giving Back (EGB)
scholarship program, in which we donate financial  scholarships  to students  in need. The Gear Shop divis ion is  a  growing
area for our bus iness  and thus  our pledged scholarships  wi l l  con,nue expanding as  the divis ion expands. O ur EGB
scholarship program is  na,onal  throughout the campus communi,es  we serve. We empower students ' equitable outcomes
by providing financial  support in order to access  educa,onal  programs and course materia ls . Addi,onal ly, we extend our
impact in higher educa,on through student internship and ambassador programs. These ini,a,ves  further equip students
with prac,cal  ski l l s  and a future compe,,ve edge when they enter the job market. We are commiPed to today's  students ,
nurturing their ta lent for successful  outcomes and futures  and thus  provide a pos itive contribution to society. 
 
Al,tude Group con,nues i ts  socia l  responsibi l i ty efforts  and "adopted" Arthur's  Acres  Animal  Sanctuary (AAAS), reflec,ng
dedica,on to animal  welfare and sustainabi l i ty. O ur ini,a,ves  a l ign with the sanctuary's  miss ion of rescue,
rehabi l i ta,on, and educa,on for a  sustainable and cruelty-free world. I n F Y24, in partnership with one of our Gear Shop
univers i ty cl ients , we paired (AAAS) with the univers i ty's  architectural  program, for a  semester long project to redes ign a
new rehabi l i ta,on barn for animals  with special  needs. Addi,onal ly, we provide dona,ons and al low employees  to
participate in various  volunteer efforts  in support of this  program.

Outlook
F Y24 was a  con,nua,on of the accelerated growth we achieved in F Y23, and once again we achieved record-breaking
results  for the Group. I t was  a  year that required intense focus  on del ivery in new markets  and ensuring con,nued scale
within our core industry. F Y25 has  started strongly, with commercial  growth in Merchan,ng and with Services  con,nuing
to outperform the wider industry. We remain exci ted about our growth poten,al , and con,nue to trade in l ine with market
expectations.
 
 

Nichole Stella
Chief Executive
29 July 2024

Chief Operating Officer's Report

During F Y24 we con,nued to invest strategical ly in technology development to gear our Services  and Merchan,ng
opera,ons for further growth, our dual  focus  on innova,on and opera,onal  excel lence has  bolstered our abi l i ty to del iver
superior services  to our members , affil iates  and cl ients  providing several  technological ly driven advancements  that have
enabled contract wins  across  a l l  divis ions.

Product Innovation and Development
We con,nued to advance our proprietary Tech Suite, providing an end-to-end Saa S solu,on that enables  our users  to
source, showcase, and seamless ly fulfil  orders  for branded i tems across  the US, UK  and Canada. O ur commitment to
technological  innova,on remains  at the forefront of our strategy. Throughout the year, our highly ski l led and
knowledgeable in-house research and development team introduced several  core enhancements  to the AI M and AC S Tech
Suite, address ing the evolving needs of our users  and providing increased efficiency for internal  process ing teams to
support growing volumes of orders  being processed.

Key achievements  included:

Eight Technology Releases: This  year focussed largely on increas ing opera,onal  efficiencies  within our order management
solu,on, with growing order volumes processed through our Merchan,ng divis ions, 35 major technological  advancements
were made to enable efficient scalabi l i ty through technological  solu,ons. These advancements  provided enhancements  to
platform users , internal  order process ing and account management teams and end-buyers .

MerchBook™ was developed and launched, a  proprietary and ful ly customisable onl ine publ ica,on solu,on that enables
users  to upload logos  directly to interac,ve merchandise catalogues, driving forward a digi ta l  approach to industry
publ ications.

Canadian Market: Special ised development was completed to Tech Suite which has  enabled the introduc,on of a  Canadian
product catalogue and specific Canadian system opera,ons resul,ng in the successful  onboarding of AI M's  first Canadian
based promotional  product distributors .

Strengthened Suppl ier Rela,ons: Now with over 335 integra,ons (F Y23: 220) that faci l i tate l ive data exchanges  between
P referred Partners  and Tech Suite users , con,nued effort was  placed on enhancing and strengthening these rela,onships
through deeper electronic processes  centred around the seamless  exchange of passage of product, inventory, art and order
data.



data.

Data Intelligence

Data intel l igence is  now integral  to our strategic approach, driving informed decis ion-making and uncovering valuable
ins ights  across  Services , Merchan,ng and campus opera,ons. By leveraging advanced analy,cs  and Amazon Web Services
data process ing power, we have developed a robust internal  bus iness  intel l igence plaQorm that tracks  key performance
indicators  (K P I s) throughout the group. This  plaQorm enables  us  to monitor and op,mise various  aspects  of our bus iness ,
from opera,onal  efficiencies  to user behaviour and market trends. The ac,onable ins ights  derived from our data
intel l igence efforts  and dedicated team empower our teams to make data-driven decis ions, enhancing produc,vity, manage
cost bases  and ul,mately improve user and buyer experiences, this  i s  key to our sustained growth and compe,,ve edge in
the industry.

Operational Excellence
We con,nued to enhance our opera,onal  efficiency and agi l i ty through various  ini,a,ves. By implemen,ng deeper
automa,on of processes  across  various  departments  including data process ing, account management, finance, system
development and qual i ty assurance we have and continue to streaml ine processes  and improve our scalabi l i ty.

Cybersecurity and Data Protection
Cybersecuri ty remains  a  top priori ty as  we safeguard our digi ta l  infrastructure and protect our customers ' data. During
F Y24, we have implemented addi,onal  advanced cybersecuri ty measures  to defend against evolving threats , ensuring
robust protec,on for our systems and sens i,ve informa,on. O ur proac,ve approach includes  regular updates  to our
securi ty protocols  and the deployment of cuWng-edge technologies  to detect and mi,gate poten,al  vulnerabi l i,es.
Addi,onal ly, we have implemented targeted dedicated employee training on cybersecuri ty best prac,ces, fostering a
culture of vigi lance and awareness  throughout the organisation.

O ur commitment to data protec,on, privacy and payment compl iance, and adherence to industry standards  is  unwavering,
as  we strive to maintain the highest levels  of trust and securi ty for our members , affi l iates , cl ients  and partners .

Looking Ahead
Looking ahead, we remain commiPed to providing best-in-class  solu,ons to our market by integra,ng customer feedback
and emerging trends  into our bus iness  strategies . We wi l l  con,nue to invest in research, development, and data
intel l igence with a  core focus  on del ivering internal  scalabi l i ty and best-in-class  solutions.

 
 

Deborah Wilkinson
Chief Operating Officer
29 July 2024

Chief Financial Officer's Report
 
Financial Results
Group revenues for the year increased by an underlying £6.2 mi l l ion despite an adverse foreign exchange variance of £1.0
mi l l ion to arrive at reported revenues of £24.0 mi l l ion (2023: £18.8 mi l l ion), an underlying increase of 33.0%.

F Y24 was the year of 'locking in' successful  Col legiate contract wins  and reaffirming our pos i,on as  a  key player in the
P romo,onal  P roducts  I ndustry.  We have achieved our revenue growth from new contract wins  in our Merchan,ng divis ion
and performing wel l  in Services  which was impacted by an industry-wide s lower growth year when compared against 2022,
which was boosted by being the fi rst ful l  year post-pandemic.

O ur underlying Service revenue growth of 5.6% is  mainly driven from throughput volume, derived from membership ac,vity
through our VI P  Suppl ier network, surpass ing the industry 2023 calendar year distributor average of 1.2% (2023:11.2%) as
reported by ASI Central . This  reflects  our commitment to a  high qual i ty distributor membership model .

The Merchan,ng Divis ion has  grown from further expansion in our Affil iate sales  network with year-end expected
annual ised run-rate revenues growing by 32% to $18 mi l l ion (2023: $13.6 mi l l ion) from a mix of 18% recruitment and 14%
organic growth. Fol lowing the year end we have s igned  addi,onal  Affil iates  compris ing a  further approximately $2 mi l l ion
in potentia l  annual  revenue to reach the $20 mi l l ion mi lestone in annual ised expected revenue run rates .

O ur Adjacent Market P rogramme ('AM P ') focus ing on our Col legiate Gear Shops within the Educa,onal  Sector has  seen
underlying revenue growth of 600%, ending the year with 16 (2023: 5) contracts  of over $7 mi l l ion (2023: $1 mi l l ion)
expected aggregate annual ised revenues. During F Y24 we gained 13 contracts  and exited 2 smal l  onl ine only contracts . 
Al,tude's  now firm foothold into the complementary Col legiate adjacent market provides  growth opportuni,es  as  wel l  as
divers ifica,on.  We commence F Y25 with 6 newly awarded programmes and 3 churned contracts  to reach 19 contracts
compris ing approximately of $9 mi l l ion annual ised average expected revenues with an ac,ve near term pipel ine of
opportuni,es  to go for. We have recently expanded our reach by developing further strategic partnerships .  We cannot
underplay how much we bel ieve our expansion and market pos i,oning pos i,vely impacts  the outlook for the Group as  we
continue to learn and grow in this  exci ting space.

O pera,onal  gearing is  a  key area of focus  for us  with our Affil iate model  del ivering high levels  of revenue growth for lower
margin, profitabi l i ty i s  sens i,ve to overhead increases. Therefore process  efficiency and cost control  i s  essen,al  to
maximis ing profit real isa,on. W ithin our Gear Shops we measure expected returns  on each contract to assess  the
appropriate level  of investment in a  strong central  team. The central  Gear Shop team wi l l  then be equipped to del iver
further growth.  I n Merchan,ng as  a  whole we have implemented improved processes  throughout the year and have now
gone l ive with a  new ERP with integrated inventory management within our AMP's  programmes.

 

 

Year
ended

 Year
ended

 Impact of currency
translation

 Underlying
change

 Total change

 31 March  31 March  
2024  2023  

£'000  £'000  
Group  Group  Group  Group Group  Group Group

Turnover  
Services 8,690 8,523 (313) 480 5.6% 167 2.0%
Merchanting 15,319 10,238 (637) 5,718 55.8% 5,081 49.6%

Total 24,009 18,761 (950) 6,198 33.0% 5,248 28.0%



Total 24,009 18,761 (950) 6,198 33.0% 5,248 28.0%

Gross Profit  
Services 7,862 7,718 (287) 431 5.6% 144 1.9%
Merchanting 2,512 887 (104) 1,729 195.0% 1,625 183.2%
Total 10,374  8,605 (391) 2,160 25.1% 1,769 20.6%
      
Gross Profit
Margin      
Services 90.5%  90.6%   
Merchanting 16.4%  8.7%   
Total 43.2% 45.9%   
      
 

Gross  profit has  increased by £2.2 mi l l ion, a  25.1% underlying increase, to £10.4 mi l l ion (2023: £8.6 mi l l ion) despite an
adverse currency variance of £0.4 mi l l ion.

Gross  margin is  rela,vely stable at 43.2% (2023: 45.9%).  W hi lst Services  retained a cons istently high margin of 90.5%,
Merchan,ng gross  margin grew to 16.4% (2023: 8.7%) being driven from the del ivery of won contracts  in the Col legiate
sector which del ivers  a  substantia l ly higher gross  margin than the Affi l iate model . The graduation regal ia  sales  that mainly
occur between March and May with an element in December have a mix of store sales  and commiss ion sales  which occur
when we uti l i se an onl ine suppl ier sales  channel  as  i s  customary in the Industry.

Administra,on expenses  before share-based payments , amortisation of intangible assets , deprecia,on of tangible assets
and excep,onal  charges  of £8.0 mi l l ion (2023: £6.6 mi l l ion) are ahead of prior year by £1.3 mi l l ion or £1.6 mi l l ion at
underlying rates . This  increase has  been driven from the rol l  out and del ivery of the Col legiate contracts  of £1.0 mi l l ion
from store employees, central  procurement and opera,ons. Volume-related increases  driven by transac,on levels  with
administra,ve support staff c£0.4 mi l l ion countered by a  reduc,on in incen,ves  of £0.4 mi l l ion. I nfla,onary wage rises
and costs  increases  have been estimated at impacting c£0.2 mi l l ion.

Adjusted opera,ng profit* increased by 30.2% at underlying rates  and at actual  exchange rates  by 23.0% to £2.4 mi l l ion
(2023: £2.0 mi l l ion). The statutory profit before taxa,on was at break even (2023: profit of £0.2 mi l l ion), whi lst the
adjusted profit*** before taxa,on increased by £0.2 mi l l ion to £1.2 mi l l ion (2023: £0.9 mi l l ion). P lease see below for
constant currency analys is .

Exceptional costs
The Group incurred excep,onal  costs  of £0.3 mi l l ion (2023: £0.1 mi l l ion) rela,ng to re-organisa,ons within Sales ,
introducing a  Global  Head of Sales , a long with con,nued Finance transforma,on including a  system project to make
stepped changes  to support the fast changing nature of the Group.

Development
The Group capital ised £1.3 mi l l ion of soRware development (2023: £0.9 mi l l ion). The commitment to inves,ng in our
technology is  underpinned by our spend and our close rela,onship with our Affil iates  and members  in driving customer
focused improvements . I ncluded within I nternal ly generated development is  £0.2 mi l l ion related to the ER P  system
implementation. This  i s  discussed in more detai l  in the COO review.

Earnings per share
Basic earnings  per share were 0.98p (2023: 0.55p), an increase of 78.2%.  Adjusted bas ic earnings  per share** was 2.61p
(2023: 1.63p), represen,ng an increase of 60.1%. The calcula,on for adjusted earnings  per share was updated in the prior
year to be cons istent with external  measures  by adding back amor,sa,on on acquired intangibles  whereas  previous ly a l l
depreciation and amortisation was added back.

Taxation
The Group is  carrying a  deferred taxa,on asset of £0.7 mi l l ion (2023: £0.5 mi l l ion) reflec,ng the recogni,on of tax losses
carried forward. Based on future forecasts  the Directors  bel ieve the Group's  profits  wi l l  be sufficient to ful ly u,l ise the
deferred tax asset within the next four years . The Group was again successful  in i ts  appl ica,on for the R&D tax credit
resulting in a  profi t and loss  tax credit of £0.1 mi l l ion (2023: £0.2 mi l l ion).

Cash flow
O pera,ng cash inflow before changes  in working capital  was  £2.4 mi l l ion (2023: £2.0 mi l l ion). Working capital
represented an ouQlow of £0.1 mi l l ion (2023: £0.4 mi l l ion) from an increase in col legiate store inventory countered by
earl ier receipts  from suppl ier revenues and less  receivables  ouQlow due to ,ming of orders  around the year end and lower
accruals . Net cash flow from opera,ng ac,vi,es  increased by £0.6 mi l l ion to £2.1 mi l l ion (2023: £1.6 mi l l ion inflow). Net
cash ouQlow from inves,ng ac,vi,es  of £1.8 mi l l ion (2023: £1.1 mi l l ion ouQlow) is  mainly represented by our
development spend, investments  in our retai l  operations  and system change. Financing activi ties  included the repayment of
finance agreements  and interest of £0.3 mi l l ion (2023: £0.2 mi l l ion). Total  net cash inflow was £0.1 mi l l ion (2023: £0.2
mi l l ion inflow). The year-end cash balance stood at £1.2 mi l l ion (2023: £1.2 mi l l ion) with no debt at the balance sheet
date.

Treasury
The Group con,nues to manage the cash pos i,on in a  manner des igned to meet the opera,onal  needs  of the bus inesses.
Cash balances  held in foreign currencies  reflect the geographies  in which the Group operates . There is  no pol icy to hedge
the Group's  currency exposures  aris ing from the profit trans la,on or the effect of exchange rate movements  on the Group 's
overseas  net assets .

The Group has  secured an increase in i ts  main credit faci l i ty (the "Faci l i ty") with TD Bank N.A., to $3.0 mi l l ion (2023: $1.5
mi l l ion). The Faci l i ty has  no s ignificant financial  covenants  and is  secured by the assets  of the US Group with a  parental
guarantee from Al,tude Group P LC and is  senior to the subordinated I ntercreditor loans. The Faci l i ty wi l l  provide access  to
non-di lu,ve funding to support the Group in execu,ng i ts  growth strategy. The Faci l i ty has  a  smal l  annual  arrangement fee
and incurs  interest at 1% above the US P rime Rate on drawdown. This  Faci l i ty remains  undrawn at the year end. The Group
has  other operational  faci l i ties  of $0.5 mi l l ion (2023: $0.5mi l l ion).

Share capital
The number of shares  increased by 287,900 to 71,135,730 (2023: 70,847,830).  Al l  of the shares  issued in the period were
in respect of deferred bonus share awards  and are detai led in note 5 with further disclosures  related to Directors ' interests
in note 4.

The Company issued share op,ons to senior management of ni l  (2023: 2,648,000). During the year the number of share
op,ons exercised was ni l  (2023: 166,666) with the number of share op,ons and warrants  lapsed being 1,636,000 (2023:
1,211,110).  The total  number of share options  outstanding at the year-end is  4,741,447 (2023: 6,357,447).

Key performance indicators



Key performance indicators
The Group's  key performance indicators  as  discussed above are:

 

Year
ended

 Year
ended

 

Impact of
currency

translation

 
Underlying

change  
Total change

 
31

March
 31

March
 

2024  2023  
£'000  £'000         

 
Revenue 24,009 18,761 (950) 6,198 33.0% 5,248 28%
Gross  profi t 10,374 8,605 (391) 2,160 25.1% 1,769 21%
Gross  margin 43% 46%
Adjusted operating profi t* 2,407 1,957 (141) 591 30.2% 450 23%
Adjusted profi t before
tax*** 1,152 915 (24) 261 28.5% 237 26%
Statutory profi t/(loss)
before tax (5) 152 (9) (148) - (157) -
 

Other KPI definitions used in the report
"Annual ised expected revenue" is  used in the context of AC S annual ised revenue expecta,ons. W hen a poten,al  affil iate
goes  through an extens ive veWng process  with the team prior to s igning their contract the annual  expected sales  levels  are
iden,fied and sel l ing commiss ions  are agreed upon based on these levels . The expected level  of sales  generated is  then
measured against the actual  performance of the affil iate and updated annual ly according to experienced performance,
adjus,ng for one off large orders  and other influencing factors . As  the sales  are usual ly non-contractual  then they are
cal led "expected".

"Annual ised expected average revenue" is  used in the context of our Gear Shop contracts . O n tendering for a  contract
during the Request for P roposal  ("R F P ") the ins,tu,on wi l l  usual ly release revenue histories  which form a bas is  for the
tender process . The qual i ty of this  informa,on can vary, and management wi l l  review and take a prudent view of the
expected contract s ize.  I t i s  usual ly expected that the year 1 revenues generated wi l l  be under the expected and that at
some point during a  5-year contract the revenues may exceed the original  view therefore management cal l  the expected
annual ised sales  as  "average". The expected value wi l l  be reviewed annual ly and updated as  appropriate.

 

*A djusted opera�ng profit is before share-based payment charges, amortisation of intangible assets, deprecia�on of tangible
assets and excep�onal charges is a consistently used measure used to show the performance of the revenue genera�ng
activities and the related costs involved in the delivery of the revenue for the current year

** Basic adjusted earnings per share is calculated using profit a1er tax but before share-based payment charges, amor�sa�on
of acquired intangible assets and excep�onal charges and the weighted average number of equity vo�ng shares in issue and,
when relevant, in respect of diluted earnings per share includes the effect of share op�ons that could poten�ally dilute basic
earnings per share. This provides a consistent metric with the Income Statement for underlying performance

***A djusted profit before tax is profit before tax adjusted for share based charges, excep�onal costs and amortisation on
acquired intangibles. This metric is to review the performance of the underlying business including the deprecia�on for
development costs

 

Significant judgements and estimates
I n preparing the financial  s tatements  the Directors  have made judgements  and es,mates  in applying accoun,ng pol icies .
Detai ls  of the most s ignificant areas  where judgements  and es,mates  have been made are set out in note 1 to the group
financial  s tatements .

Principal risks and uncertainties
The Group's  financial  and opera,onal  performance is  subject to a  number of risks . The Board seeks  to ensure that
appropriate processes  are put in place to manage, monitor and mi,gate these risks . The Board cons iders  the principal
risks  faced by the Group to be as  fol lows at 31 March 2024:

·    a  s ignificant deteriora,on in economic condi,ons, par,cularly in USA affec,ng S M E's , the principal  target
customers  for the Group's  technology products

·    s ignificant delays  and or cost overruns  in developing and del ivering products  to meet customer requirements  in the
targeted market sectors

·    a  risk of cyber attack that targets  our systems caus ing downtime to end user process ing or point of sale
·    s igni ficant AMPs wins  requiring investment over and above our cash resources
·    predatory pricing or other actions  by establ ished competitors  in our market sectors
·    the risk of bad debts  aris ing from AIM Capital  Solutions
·    a  s igni ficant, adverse movement in the short-term in the US $ exchange rate compared with GBP
·    the propensity of AIM distributor members  to migrate orders  to AIM preferred suppl iers
·    the propensity of AI M distributor members  to upgrade membership to include enhanced marke,ng and sales

support services
·    deteriorating retention of the membership base of the acquired AIM business
·    a  risk of under-reported revenue through incomplete vis ibi l i ty of member transactions

I n a l l  cases  the Group seeks  to mi,gate these risks  wherever poss ible by con,nuous marke,ng ini,a,ves  and promo,ons
to s,mulate market demand and con,nuous development of enhanced member services  and the promo,on of AI M Capital
Solu,ons to high qual i ty distributors  with careful  aPen,on to credit risk. I n addi,on, we maintain close rela,onships  with
al l  customers  with service contracts  based on transac,onal  volume, and monitor progress  us ing data sampl ing and
quarterly confirma,on. Growth in our AM Ps contracts  require investment in inventory at the onset of the contract and fit
out usual ly at the end of the first year of the contract. Management review funding requirements  depending on pipel ine
wins  to assess  this  risk and work closely with the Board on major contract tenders . The CO O  manages  development
projects  closely and works  with the Execu,ve team to ensure that we con,nue to offer services  that meet our customer
needs.

US opera,ons are sel f-funding, mi,ga,ng the risk from short term exchange rate fluctua,ons. The US now regularly remits
a funds  back to the UK , general ly on a monthly bas is  at rela,vely low levels . Management have reviewed the requirement of
a formal  hedging strategy however this  wi l l  only be necessary i f the funding levels  increase. I n the mean,me, spot rates
have been uti l i sed with an outsourced foreign currency fi rm.

AI M is  the largest distributor member organisa,on in the USA, with a  9-11% es,mated member share of the promo,onal
products  aggregate sales  figures   in a  very fragmented market. We assess  the risk of predatory pricing from other



products  aggregate sales  figures   in a  very fragmented market. We assess  the risk of predatory pricing from other
establ ished compe,tors  to be low as  they do not possess  the scale or geographic coverage necessary influence the market
as  a  whole. AI M members  are incen,vised to order from AI M preferred suppl iers  through the provis ion of s ignificant
discounts .

Cyber Securi ty processes  and controls  including reminders  and training and regularly provided to a l l  s taff to ensure they
remain extra vigi lant and exercise extreme caution when us ing emai l  and the internet.

Liquidity
The Group remains  debt free as  at the year end with a  cash balance of £1.2 mi l l ion.

We have extended our finance faci l i,es  to $3.2 mi l l ion from $1.7 mi l l ion with TD Bank. The faci l i ty has  supported the
growth in Merchanting and was uti l i sed during the year to manage the peaks  and troughs  in our working capital  cycle.

 

 

Graham Feltham
Chief Financial Officer
29 July 2024

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the year ended 31 March 2024

 
 Year to  Year to

 31 March  31 March
 Notes 2024  2023
 £'000  £'000

Revenue 2 24,009  18,761
Cost of sales (13,635) (10,156)
Gross profit:  10,374  8,605

 

Administrative expenses  before share-based payment charges,
depreciation, amortisation, and exceptional  charges (7,967) (6,648)

Operating profit before share-based payment charges, depreciation,
amortisation, and exceptional charges

 

2,407  1,957
Share-based payment charges (708) (511)
Depreciation and Amortisation (1,325) (1,131)
Exceptional  charges 3 (295) (101)
Total administrative expenses (10,295) (8,391)
Operating profit   79  214

 
Finance charges (84) (62)
 (Loss)/profit before taxation   (5)  152

 
 Taxation 702 238
 Profit attributable to operations   697  390

 
 Other comprehensive income:
 Items that may be reclass i fied subsequently to profi t and loss :
 Foreign exchange di fferences (174) 425
 Total comprehensive income for the year   523  815

 
Earnings  per ordinary share attributable to the equity shareholders  of the
Company:
 - Bas ic (pence) 4 0.98p 0.55p
 - Di luted (pence) 4 0.96p 0.55p
 

 

 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
for the year ended 31 March 2024

Share Share Retained

Foreign
exchange

translation Total
 capital premium losses reserve equity
 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Group  
At 31 March 2022 283 20,194 (11,962) (410) 8,105
Profi t for the period - - 390 - 390
Foreign exchange di fferences - - - 425 425
Total comprehensive income - - 390 425 815
Transactions with owners recorded directly in
equity  



equity  
Share-based payment credit - - 511 - 511
Total transactions with owners - - 511 - 511
At 31 March 2023 283 20,194 (11,061) 15 9,431
Profi t for the period - - 697 - 697
Foreign exchange di fferences - - - (174) (174)

Total comprehensive income - -
 

697 (174) 523
Transactions with owners recorded directly in
equity  
Share-based payment charge - - 708 - 708
Shares  issued 2 - (2) - -
Total transactions with owners 2 - 706 - 708
At 31 March 2024 285 20,194 (9,658) (159) 10,662
 

 

 

Consolidated Balance Sheet
as at 31 March 2024

As at As at
 31 March 31 March
 2024 2023
 Notes £'000 £'000
 

Non-current assets  
Goodwi l l 2,881 2,934
Intangible assets 3,089 2,652
Property, plant and equipment 326 202
Right of use assets 270 471
Deferred tax assets 668 458
Total non-current assets  7,234 6,717
Current assets  
Inventory 1,044 361
Trade and other receivables 4,882 5,521
Corporation Tax Receivable 115 91
Cash and cash equivalents 1,220 1,173
Total current assets  7,261 7,146
Total assets  14,495 13,863
Liabilities  
Current liabilities  
Trade and other payables (3,642) (3,699)
  (3,642) (3,699)
Net current assets  3,619 3,447
Non-current liabilities  
Deferred tax l iabi l i ties - (347)
Lease l iabi l i ties (191) (386)
  (191) (733)
Total liabilities  (3,833) (4,261)

 
Net assets  10,662 9,431

 
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company  
Cal led up share capital 285 283
Share premium account 20,194 20,194
Retained losses  and foreign exchange (9,817) (11,046)
Total equity 10,662 9,431
 

 

 

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
for the year ended 31 March 2024

 

Year to Year to
 31 March 31 March
 2024 2023
 £'000 £'000
 

Operating profit 79 214
Amortisation of intangible assets 1,071 901
Depreciation 254 230



Depreciation 254 230
Share-based payment charges 708 511
Exceptional  i tems 295 101
Operating cash flow before changes in working capital and exceptionals 2,407 1,957
Movement in inventory (694) (339)
Movement in trade and other receivables 540 (1,532)
Movement in trade and other payables 23 1,404
Changes in working capital (131) (467)
Net cash flow from operating activities before exceptional items 2,276 1,490
Exceptional  i tems (263) (84)
Net cash flow from operating activities after exceptional items 2,013 1,406
Income tax received 121 144
Net cash flow from operating activities 2,134 1,550

 
Cash flows from investing activities  
Purchase of tangible assets (223) (119)
Purchase of intangible assets (1,573) (986)
Net cash flow from investing activities (1,796) (1,105)

 
Cash flows from financing activities  
Repayment of lease borrowings (174) (163)
Lease interest paid (33) (47)
Other interest paid (50) (15)
Issue of shares  for cash (net of expenses) - -
Net cash flow from financing activities (257) (225)

 
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 81 220
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 1,173 902
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes  on cash and cash equivalents (34) 51
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 81 220
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 1,220 1,173
 

 

 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
 

1.  Accounting policies
The financial  informa,on in this  prel iminary announcement has  been extracted from the audited Group Financial
Statements  for the year ended 31 March 2024 and does  not cons,tute statutory accounts  within the meaning of sec,on 434
of the Companies  Act 2006.

The Group Financial  Statements  for 2023 were del ivered to the registrar of companies , and those for 2024 wi l l  be del ivered
in due course. The auditor's  report on the Group Financial  Statements  for 2023 and 2024 were both unqual ified and
unmodified. The auditors ' report was  s igned on 29 July 2024. The Group Financial  Statements  and this  prel iminary
announcement were approved by the Board of Directors  on 29 July 2024.

The audited accounts  wi l l  be posted to a l l  shareholders  and wi l l  be avai lable on the Group's  website
(https://www.alti tudeplc.com/reports-results ) in due course.

 
Basis of preparation
The group financial  s tatements  have been prepared in accordance with UK  adopted I nterna,onal  Accoun,ng Standards.
The Company financial  s tatements  have been prepared under FRS 101.

Both financial  s tatements  have been prepared on the historical  cost bas is , with the excep,on of certain i tems which are
measured at fa i r value as  disclosed in the accoun,ng pol icies  set out below. The financial  informa,on is  presented in
Sterl ing and has  been rounded to the nearest thousand (£000).

The prepara,on of financial  s tatements  in conformity with I F RSs  requires  management to make judgements , es,mates  and
assump,ons that affect the appl ica,on of pol icies  and reported amounts  of assets  and l iabi l i,es , income and expenses.
The es,mates  and associated assump,ons are based on historical  experience and various  other factors  that are bel ieved
to be reasonable under the ci rcumstances, the results  of which form the bas is  of making the judgements  about carrying
values  of assets  and l iabi l i,es  that are not readi ly apparent from other sources  of informa,on. Actual  results  may differ
from these estimates.

The es,mates  and underlying assump,ons are reviewed on an ongoing bas is . Revis ions  to accoun,ng es,mates  are
recognised in the period in which the es,mate is  revised i f the revis ion affects  only that period, or in the period of the
revis ion and future periods  i f the revis ion affects  both current and future periods.

New standards  impac,ng the Group that are not yet effec,ve and have not been adopted in the annual  financial  s tatements
for the year ended 31 March 2024 are:

·    Suppl ier Finance Arrangement (Amendments  to IAS 7 and IFRS 7)

·    Lease Liabi l i ty in a  Sale and Leaseback (Amendments  to IFRS 16)

·    Class i fication of Liabi l i ties  as  Current or Non-Current (Amendments  to IAS 1)

·    Non-Current Liabi l i ties  with Covenants  (Amendments  to IAS 1)

These new standards, interpreta,ons and amendments  wi l l  be adopted in the financial  s tatements  as  and when they are
appl icable and adop,on of these new standards, interpreta,ons and amendments , wi l l  be reviewed for their impact on the
financial  s tatements  prior to their ini tia l  appl ication but are not currently expected to have a materia l  impact.

The fol lowing materia l  accoun,ng pol icies  have been appl ied cons istently to a l l  periods  presented in these Group

https://www.altitudeplc.com/reports-results


The fol lowing materia l  accoun,ng pol icies  have been appl ied cons istently to a l l  periods  presented in these Group
financial  s tatements:

Going concern
The financial  s tatements  have been prepared on a going concern bas is .
 
The Group is  fol lowing a strong growth trajectory despite the macro-economic condi,ons of high infla,on and interest
rates .  The conflicts  in Ukraine and I srael  have con,nued to create instabi l i ty however the ini,al  s igns  of a  reduc,on in
infla,on with s igns  that interest rates  wi l l  be reducing in the shorter term is  encouraging for global  economic recovery. The
P romo I ndustry's  growth has  unsurpris ingly s lowed compared to the post-covid recovery year of 2022 which resulted in a
flat calendar Q 4 in 2023 and a marginal  decl ine in Q 4 2024 as  reported by AS I  central . This  i s  not surpris ing with the
s ignificant growth experienced post covid to then have a period of normal isa,on. The Group con,nues to del iver
divers ified growth by maintain strong rela,onships  within the AI M network, growing AC S Affil iate recruitment and
del ivered s igni ficant AMPs contracts  whi lst generating cashflow.

The Board is  confident that the Group has  sufficient l iquidity to manage the growth of the company and group and can flex
on overhead spend should any part of the bus iness  underperform against our expecta,ons. The financial  s tatements  have
therefore been prepared on a going concern bas is . The directors  have taken steps  to ensure that they bel ieve the going
concern bas is  of preparation remains  appropriate. The key conditions  are summarised below:

·    The Directors  have prepared cash flow forecasts  extending to July 2025. The cash flow forecasts  include a mid
scenario and sens itised cases.

·    The low scenario assumes reductions  in revenue of c5% compared to the mid-scenario.

·    The forecasts  assume regular col lec,ons and payments  in l ine with the normal ised condi,ons experienced with
detai led model l ing of growth cash outflows included.

·    The base and sens i,sed cash flow forecasts  do not include any mi,ga,ng factors  avai lable to management in
terms of:

·    discontinuing the development of AIM Capital  Services  to release working capital

·    reduced tendering ac,vi,es  for AM Ps to avoid investment in working capital , fit out and set up costs  a long
with exiting contracts  to recover inventory value

·    reactionary cost reduction programmes in respect of headcount and organisation

·    securing new working capital  faci l i,es  in respect of any growth of Merchan,ng bus iness  outs ide of the
sens itised forecast.

·    The Group maintains  the distributor membership and preferred suppl iers  throughout the forecast period.

·    The Group continues  to develop the product offerings  to meet the demands of the market and customers.

·    The Directors  have cons idered the pos i,on of the individual  trading companies  in the Group to ensure that these
companies  are a lso able to continue to meet their obl igations  as  they fa l l  due.

·    There are not bel ieved to be any con,ngent l iabi l i,es  which could result in a  s ignificant impact on the bus iness  i f
they were to crystal l i se.

Based on the above indica,ons and assump,ons, the Directors  bel ieve that i t remains  appropriate to prepare the financial
statements  on a going concern bas is .

The financial  s tatements  do not include any adjustments  that would result from the bas is  of prepara,on being
inappropriate.

Basis of consolidation
The consol idated financial  s tatements  incorporate the financial  s tatements  of the Company and the en,,es control led by
the Company (i ts  subs idiaries) made up to 31 March each period. Control  i s  achieved when the Company:

·    has  the power over the investee

·    i s  exposed, or has  rights , to variable return from i ts  involvement with the investee and

·    has  the abi l i ty to use i ts  power to affect returns

The Company reassesses  whether or not i t controls  an investee i f facts  and ci rcumstances  indicate that there are changes
to one or more of the three elements  above. Consol ida,on of a  subs idiary begins  when the Company obtains  control  over
the subs idiary and ceases  when the Company loses  control  over the subs idiary.

The acquis i,on method of accoun,ng is  used to account for the acquis i,on of subs idiaries  by the Group. The cost of an
acquis i,on is  measured as  the fa ir value of the assets  given, equity instruments  issued, and l iabi l i,es  incurred or
assumed at the date of exchange. I den,fiable assets  acquired and l iabi l i,es  and con,ngent l iabi l i,es  assumed in a
bus iness  combina,on are measured ini,al ly at their fa i r values  at the acquis i,on date, i rrespec,ve of the extent of any
minority interest. The excess  of the cost of acquis i,on over the fa ir value of the Group's  share of the iden,fiable net assets
acquired is  recorded as  goodwi l l . I f the cost of acquis i,on is  less  than the fa ir value of net assets  of the subs idiary
acquired, the di fference is  recognised directly in the Consol idated Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Al l  intra-group balances  and transac,ons, including unreal ised profits  aris ing from intra-group transac,ons, are
el iminated ful ly on consol idation.

Contract costs
Costs  to fulfil  a  contract are capital ised, amor,sed and assessed for impairment i f they meet the required cri teria. I f the
costs  do not meet the cri teria  they are expensed as  incurred.
Costs  to ful fi l  a  contract are recognised as  an asset only i f they:

·    Relate directly to a  contract, or to an anticipated contract that can be speci fical ly identi fied

·    Generate or enhance resources  to be used to satis fy performance obl igations  in future, and

·    Are expected to be recovered.

The pol icy appl ies  to contracts  that are greater than one year in length.

The asset i s  amortised over the l i fe of the contract once the contract i s  l ive.

Revenue recognition
Revenue represents  the amounts  receivable, excluding sales  related taxes, for goods and services  suppl ied during the
period to external  customers  shown net of sales  taxes, returns, rebates  and discounts .



When assess ing revenue recognition against IFRS15, the Group assess  the contract against the five steps  of IFRS15:
 
·      Identi fying the contract with a  customer

·      Identi fying the performance obl igations

·      Determining the transaction price

·      Al locating the transaction price to the performance obl igations

·      Recognis ing revenue when/as  performance obl igation(s) are satis fied

This  process  includes  the assessment of the performance obl iga,ons within the contract and the al loca,on of contract
revenue across  these performance obl iga,ons once iden,fied. Revenue is  recognised either at a  point in ,me or over ,me,
when, or as , the Group satis fies  performance obl igations  by transferring the promised goods or services  to i ts  customers.

The difference between the amount of income recognised and the amount invoiced on a par,cular contract i s  included in
the balance sheet as  accrued or deferred income. Amounts  included in accrued and deferred income due within one year
are expected to be recognised within one year and are included within current assets  and current l iabi l i ties  respectively.

The Group has  a  number of di fferent revenue streams which are described below.
 
Services Revenue
Includes  a  range of member and member-related revenues as  wel l  as  legacy software l icense revenue.
 
Member subscription revenues
AI M distributor members  pay a  monthly subscrip,on fee for bas ic membership which confers  immediate access  to a
range of commercial  benefits  at no addi,onal  cost to the member. Members  may elect to upgrade their membership to
access  a  range of enhanced services  provided by AI M in exchange for an increased monthly subscrip,on fee. Subscrip,on
revenues are recognised on a monthly bas is  over the membership period.
 
Other discretionary services
Certain other services  are made avai lable to AI M members  on a discre,onary usage bas is  such as  artwork process ing
services , catalogues  and merchandise boxes. These revenues are recognised upon performance of the service or del ivery of
the product. For example, catalogue and merchandise box revenues are recognised on dispatch of the products  to members .
 
Events and exhibitions revenues
AI M promotes  and arranges  events  for AI M members  and groups of suppl ier customers  to meet and bui ld rela,onships .
Revenue from these events  is  recognised once the performance obl iga,ons have been sa,sfied, typical ly on comple,on of
an event or exhibition.
 
Preferred Partner revenues
AI M provides  services  to vendors  within the promo,onal  products  industry whereby P referred Partners  are ac,vely
promoted to AI M members  via  a  variety of methods including uti l i s ing the AI M technology plaQorm, webinars , emai l
communications  and quarterly publ ications.
 
Revenues are variable and depend on the value of purchases  made and services  uti l i sed by the AIM members  from
Preferred Partners . Revenue is  recognised over time by reference to the value of transactions  in the period. Payment for
AIM's  marketing services  is  made by Preferred Partner customers  on a calendar quarter or annual  bas is . Revenue is
recognised to the extent that i t i s  highly probable that i t wi l l  not reverse based on historic fact pattern and latest market
information.

Software and technology services revenues
Revenues in respect of soRware product l icences  and associated maintenance and support services  are recognised evenly
over the period to which they relate. An element of technology services  revenue is  dependent on the value of orders
processed via  the Group's  technology plaQorms. Revenue is  accrued based on the value of underlying transac,ons and the
relevant contractual  arrangements  with the customer. Revenue is  constrained to the extent that i s  that i t i s  highly probable
that i t wi l l  not reverse.
 
Merchanting revenues
Merchan,ng revenues arise when group companies  contract with customers  to supply promo,onal  products , branded
merchandise, gradua,on regal ia , non-textbooks  course materia ls  and suppl ies , food and beverage i tems and personal
care.
 
AC S sel ls  promo,onal  products  via  AI M member affil iates  who act as  independent sales  representa,ves  of AC S to secure
sales  with customers. Al l  transac,ons are mandatori ly processed through the AI M technology plaQorm and uti l i se AC S
people and know-how to efficiently operate the ful l  end to end process .
 
AC S bears  the risk of the transac,on as  P rincipal , provis ioning of orders  and contrac,ng with the customer, determining
the transac,on price, provis ion of fulfilment and suppl ier contracts  and pricing, performing credit control  and process ing
payments . The sale of the promo,onal  products , with the related costs  of goods suppl ied, freight and AI M affil iates  sel l ing
commi s s i on recognised as  the cost of goods sold.  The revenue is  recognised on the shipment of the goods from the
suppl ier and as  no,fied by the suppl ier invoice which are raised fol lowing shipment. The Directors  accept that the
technical  transfer of risks  and rewards  to the customer occur on del ivery of the goods which are usual ly del ivered within 2-
5 days  of shipment. The Directors  use a  proxy of the shipment date as  the trigger for recognis ing revenue.
 
The Group also sources  products  directly through i ts  network of P referred Partners , which i t sel ls  to AI M members  and
adjacent markets , where such sales  do not confl ict with the interest of ei ther suppl iers  or the AIM membership.
 
AM Ps, "Gear Shops", contracts  sel l  branded merchandise, gradua,on regal ia , non-textbooks  course materia ls  and
suppl ies , food and beverage i tems and personal  care. The majori ty of sales  are ei ther store sales  or promo,onal  product
sales  as  described above. Gradua,on regal ia  sales  are made in coordina,on with special is t gradua,on regal ia  providers .
A subsec,on of gradua,on regal ia  are sold via  the providers  onl ine store in which a commiss ion is  derived from this  sale
for the Group that are recognised at the ,me of sale. The onl ine sales  usual ly occur aRer the Group performs gradua,on
events , fa i rs , in-store sel l ing and marke,ng to drive any latecomers  to the onl ine solu,on so that students  s,l l  have an
opportunity to obtain their graduation regal ia .
 
2.  Segmental information
The chief opera,ng decis ion maker has  been iden,fied as  the Board of Directors  and the segmental  analys is  i s  presented
based on the Group's  internal  repor,ng to the Board. At 31 March 2024, the Group has  two opera,ng segments , North
America, and the United K ingdom & Europe along with a  Central  segment. The Group further analyses  performance to Gross
P rofit by presen,ng 'Service' and 'Merchan,ng' as  shown. Service revenues are derived from servicing our AI M membership
base and genera,ng throughput with our contracted P referred Partners . Merchan,ng revenues are sales  of promo,onal
products  where the Group acts  as  principal  in the underlying transaction.



Segment assets  cons ist primari ly of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets , trade and other receivables  and cash
and cash equivalents . Segment l iabi l i,es  comprise opera,ng l iabi l i,es. Capital  expenditure comprises  addi,ons to
property, plant and equipment and intangible assets , including addi,ons resul,ng from acquis i,ons through bus iness
combinations. Assets  and l iabi l i ties  at 31 March 2024 and capital  expenditure for the period then ended are as  fol lows.

 

Year
ended

Year
ended

Year
ended

Year
ended

 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March
 2024 2024 2024 2024
 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

 
North

America
UK and
Europe

Central Group

Turnover  
Services 7,540 1,150 - 8,690
Merchanting 15,319 - - 15,319
Total 22,859 1,150 - 24,009

 
Cost of Sales  
Services (651) (177) - (828)
Merchanting (12,807) - - (12,807)
Total (13,458) (177) - (13,635)

 
Gross Profit  
Services 6,889 973 - 7,862
Merchanting 2,512 - - 2,512
Total 9,401 973 - 10,374

 
Operating Profit/(Loss) before share-based payment
charges, depreciation, amortisation, and exceptional
charges  3,824 (57) (1,360) 2,407
Share-based payment charges - - (708) (708)
Depreciation (193) (61) - (254)
Amortisation (231) (840) - (1,071)
Management fees (2,273) 1,104 1,169 -
Exceptional  charges (200) (36) (59) (295)
Finance charges (74) (6) (4) (84)
Segmental profit before income tax 853 104 (962) (5)

 
Assets* 11,486 2,366 643 14,495
Liabi l i ties* (3,390) (393) (352) (4,135)
Net Assets 8,096 1,973 291 10,360
*external  balances  disclosed for segmental  purposes

Capital expenditure  
Intangible assets (303) (1,270) - (1,573)
Property, plant and equipment (203) (13) (7) (223)
Right of use assets - - - -
Capital Expenditure (506) (1,283) (7) (1,796)
     

 
Year

ended
Year

ended
Year

ended
Year

ended
 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March
 2024 2024 2024 2024
 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

 
North

America
UK and
Europe

Central Group

Timing of Revenue Recognition     
At a  point in time 16,380 90 - 16,470
Over time 6,479 1,060 - 7,539
Total Revenue 22,859 1,150 - 24,009
 

Year
ended

Year
ended

Year
ended

Year
ended

 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March
 2023 2023 2023 2023
 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

 
North

America
UK and
Europe Central Group

Turnover  
Services 7,155 1,368 - 8,523
Merchanting 10,238 - - 10,238
Total 17,393 1,368 - 18,761

 
Cost of Sales  
Services (582) (223) - (805)
Merchanting (9,351) - - (9,351)
Total (9,933) (223) - (10,156)

 
Gross Profit  
Services 6,573 1,145 - 7,718
Merchanting 887 - - 887



Merchanting 887 - - 887
Total 7,460 1,145 - 8,605

 
Operating Profit/(Loss) before share-based payment
charges, depreciation, amortisation, and exceptional
charges  3,426 170 (1,639) 1,957
Share-based payment charges - - (511) (511)
Depreciation (171) (59) - (230)
Amortisation (168) (733) - (901)
Management fees (2,397) 778 1,619 -
Exceptional  charges (65) (14) (22) (101)
Finance charges (41) (21) - (62)
Segmental profit before income tax 584 121 (553) 152

 
Assets* 11,187 2,368 308 13,863
Liabi l i ties* (3,475) (462) (495) (4,432)
Net Assets 7,712 1,906 (187) 9,431
*external  balances  disclosed for segmental  purposes

Capital expenditure  
Intangible assets (99) (887) - (986)
Property, plant and equipment (91) (26) (2) (119)
Right of use assets - - - -
Capital Expenditure (190) (913) (2) (1,105)
     

 
Year

ended
Year

ended
Year

ended
Year

ended
 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March
 2023 2023 2023 2023
 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

 
North

America
UK and
Europe

Central Group

Timing of Revenue Recognition     
At a  point in time 11,216 186 - 11,402
Over time 6,177 1,182 - 7,359
Total Revenue 17,393 1,368 - 18,761
     
 
3.  Exceptional charges
Analys is  of exceptional  i tems:
 

Year ended Year ended

 31 March 31 March

 2024 2023

 £'000 £'000

 
Legal , profess ional  and consultancy costs 109 84
Other exceptional  costs 186 17

295 101
 
Exceptional  charges  principal ly relate to acquis i tion projects , a  strategic restructure of the sales  organisation and new ERP
system. (2023:  to second-phase finance transformation costs , a long with a  provis ion for the historic portion of a  VAT
recla im). Other exceptional  costs  principal ly relate to restructuring costs , other costs  associated with the strategic review
and bad debt, offset by a  historical  VAT recla im (2023: relates  to a  reversal  of a  historical  VAT recla im).  
 
4.  Basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share
The calcula,on of earnings  per ordinary share is  based on the profit for the period aRer taxa,on and the weighted average
number of equity voting shares  in issue as  fol lows:

Year ended Year ended
 31 March 31 March
 2024 2023

Profi t attributable to the equity shareholders  of the Company (£000) 697 390
Weighted average number of shares  (number '000) 70,972 70,813
Ful ly di luted weighted average number of shares  (number '000) 72,621 71,198

Basic profi t per ordinary share (pence) 0.98p 0.55p
Di luted profi t per ordinary share (pence) 0.96p 0.55p

Adjusted profit per ordinary share (pence)  
Profi t attributable to the equity shareholders  of the Company (£000) 697 390
add back:
Share based payments 708 511
Amortisation on acquired intangibles 154 151
Exceptional  charges 295 100
Adjusted earnings  1,854 1,152

 
Adjusted basic earnings per ordinary share (pence)  2.61p 1.63p
Adjusted diluted earnings per ordinary share (pence)  2.55p 1.62p
 
 
We determine potentia l ly di lutive shares  as  any share which is  exercisable on publ ishing of the Annual  Report.
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